

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION**
(Electronically Filed)

MILDRED BALDWIN and :
DOUGLAS DYRSSEN SR., :
On Behalf of Themselves and All Others :
Similarly Situated, :
 :
 :
 :
Plaintiffs, :
 :
 :
v. :
 :
 :
NATIONAL WESTERN LIFE INSURANCE :
COMPANY, :
 :
 :
Defendant. :
 :
 :

Case No, 2:21-cv-04066-WJE

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 I. The Litigation..... 4

 II. Mediation and Settlement. 6

 III. Settlement Benefits. 6

 1. *Monetary Relief*..... 7

 2. *Credit Monitoring and Identity Theft Protections* 8

 3. *Equitable and Prospective Relief*..... 8

 4. *Settlement Administration Costs* 9

 IV. Preliminary Approval and Notice. 9

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 9

 I. Courts in the Eighth Circuit commonly award attorneys’ fees
 of one-third of the total value of a settlement. 9

 II. Courts in the Eighth Circuit award reimbursement of reasonable
 costs and expenses advanced by Class Counsel. 13

 III. Courts in the Eighth Circuit commonly award class representative
 service awards of \$10,000 or more. 14

DISCUSSION..... 15

 I. The Court should award Class Counsel attorneys’ fees from the
 Settlement Fund in the amount of one-third of the value of the settlement..... 15

 II. The Court should award Class Counsel reimbursement from the
 Settlement Fund of expenses incurred in litigating this case to settlement. 21

 III. The Court should award the Class Representatives payment from the
 Settlement Fund for a service award of \$3,000. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bailey v. Grays Harbor County Public Hospital District et al.</i> , Case No. 20-2-00217-14 (Grays Harbor Cnty. Super. Ct., Wash.).....	19
<i>Baksh v. Ivy Rehab Network, Inc.</i> , No. 7:20-cv-01845-CS (S.D. N.Y.).....	19
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-4321NKL, 2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	10, 12
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Carr et al. v. Beaumont Health et al.</i> , No. 2020-181002-NZ (Cir. Ct. for Cnty. of Oakland, Mich.)	20
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	18
<i>Chacon et al, v. Nebraska Medicine</i> , No. 8:21-cv-00070 (Dist. Nebr.).....	16, 19
<i>Chatelain et al. v. C, L and W PLLC d/b/a Affordacare Urgent Care Clinics</i> , No. 50742-A (42 nd Dist. Ct. for Taylor Cnty., Tex.)	19
<i>Del Toro, v. Centene Mgmt. Co., LLC.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-02635-JAR, 2021 WL 1784368 (E.D. Mo. May 5, 2021)	21
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021)	18, 20
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....	18
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010).....	18
<i>Harris v. Republic Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 4-88-1076, 1991 WL 238992 (D. Minn. Nov. 12, 1991).....	21

<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017).....	13, 15, 17
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1506, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	15
<i>In re Chrysler Motors Corp. Overnight Evaluation Program Litig.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1007 (E.D. Mo. 1990).....	10
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F. 3d 768 (3d Cir.1995).....	11
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 05-1708, 2008 WL 682174 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2008).....	14
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....	19
<i>In re Life Time Fitness, Inc., Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Litig.</i> , 847 F.3d 619, 622 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>In re NuvaRing Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7271959 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 18, 2014).....	11
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015).....	2
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec. Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	21
<i>Jackson-Battle v. Navicent Health, Inc.</i> , No. 2020-CV-072287 (Super. Crt. of Bibb Cnty., Ga.).....	19
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F. 3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996).....	10, 11
<i>Jones v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	15
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685, 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Kenney et al. v. Centerstone of America, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01007-EJR (M.D. Tenn.).....	19

<i>Keslar v. Bartu</i> , 201 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2000) (per curiam)	14
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-180, 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016)	13
<i>Klemm et al. v. Maryland Health Enterprises, Inc. D/B/A Lorien Health Services</i> , C-03-CV-20-002899 (Cir. Ct. for Baltimore Cnty., Md.)	20
<i>Martinez et al. v. NCH Healthcare System, Inc.</i> , No. 2020-CA-000996 (Cir. Ct. of the Twentieth Jud. Cir., Collier Cnty., Fla.)	20
<i>Mowery et al. v. Saint Francis Healthcare System</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00013-SRC (E.D. Mo.)	19
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Richardson v. Overlake Hospital Medical Center et al.</i> , No. 20-2-07460-8 SEA (King Cnty. Super. Ct., Wash.)	19
<i>Rutledge et al v. Saint Francis Healthcare System</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00013-SPC (E.D. Mo.)	16
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	13
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)	passim
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>West v. PSS World Med., Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-574, 2014 WL 1648741 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2014)	21
<i>Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)	14
<i>Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009)	15

STATUTES

California Consumer Privacy Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100, et seq.	5, 18
California Consumer Records Act (“CCRA”), Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.80, et seq.	5

California Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq.....	5
California’s Consumer Legal Remedies Act (“CLRA”) Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 et seq.	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>5 Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 17:1 (5th ed. 2015).....	14
Alba Conte, 1 <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> § 2:19 (3d ed.)	13
<i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> , A.L.I., § 3.13(b) (May 20, 2009).....	12
<i>Report of the Third Circuit Task Force</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237, 246–49 (1985).....	10
Silber and Goodrich, <i>Common Funds and Common Problems: Fee Objections and Class Counsel’s Response</i> , 17 Rev. Litig. 525, 534 (Summer 1998).....	12
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: an Empirical Study</i> , 1 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 27, 70 (2004)	14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	3, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	18
